ACT 232

S.B. NO. 2275

A Bill for an Act Relating to Compensation of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs Officers and Employees.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1989, appropriated funds for salary increases and other cost adjustments for state officers and employees excluded from collective bargaining, but inadvertently omitted funding for officers and employees of the office of Hawaiian affairs.

The purpose of this Act is to allow the trustees of the office of Hawaiian affairs to adjust the salary of the administrator, and to allow the administrator to adjust the salaries of the deputy administrator of the office of Hawaiian affairs and of officers and employees of the office of Hawaiian affairs excluded from collective bargaining.

SECTION 2. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the legislature has determined that the appropriation contained in this Act will cause the state general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1990-1991 to be exceeded by \$67,176, or 0.0026 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriation made in this Act is necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the need provided for by this Act.

SECTION 3. There are appropriated or authorized from the source of funding indicated below the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1990-1991, to fund salary increases for the administrator

ACT 232

and deputy administrator of the office of Hawaiian affairs and for officers and employees of the office of Hawaiian affairs excluded from collective bargaining:

General Funds \$67,176 Special Funds \$67,176

SECTION 4. The sums appropriated or authorized shall be expended by the office of Hawaiian affairs for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 5. Salary increases provided in this Act for any officer or employee whose compensation is paid, in whole or in part, from federal, special, or other funds shall be paid wholly or proportionately, as the case may be, from the respective funds.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1990.

(Approved June 25, 1990.)